

OFFICE OF THE **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).3 /2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pradip Kalita

Respondent : District Agriculture Officer, Kamrup, Ulubari,

Guwahati-7

: 16.8.2016 Date of hearing

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)
Appeal heard by Chief Information Commis

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

16.8.2016

The petitioner Shri Pradip Kalita is absent without information. The public authority is represented by Shri Rabindra Sarmah, SPIO & District Nodal Officer (Horticulture), Kamrup (Rural & Metro). The second appeal petition dtd 15.12.2014 is taken up for consideration ex- parte in absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dtd 16.9.14 seeking information on various aspects of implementation of ATMA scheme in Kamrup Rural and Metro districts during the year 2012-13 and 2013-14. In his second appeal petition dtd 15.12.14, the petitioner has cited nonfurnishing of sought for information even after submission of the first appeal petition dtd 28.10.14. However, the SPIO present today informed this Commission that the sought for information had already been provided to the petitioner by the Extension Co-ordinator cum District Agriculture Officer, Kamrup to the petitioner Shri Pradip Kalita, President, Krishak Sramik Unnayan Parishad, Assam vide letter dtd 1.11.14. The SPIO produced before this Commission a copy of the said letter along with all its enclosures.

In view of the above, it appears that the ground adduced by the petitioner for filing the second appeal petition is not valid. It may be that the petitioner in the meanwhile has already received the information and that is why he did not appear in today's hearing. It may also be that the petitioner did not receive the information already furnished to him vide letter dtd 1.11.14 as mentioned above. If, it is so, this Commission directs the petitioner to obtain a copy of the same with all the enclosures from the office of the Dist. Nodal Officer (Horticulture), Kamrup (Rural & Metro), Assam within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The SPIO is also directed to furnish copy of the same to the petitioner if he approaches the SPIO for the same.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dtd 15.12 14 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M) 3/2016/7-A

Dtd. 16.8.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The District Nodal Officer (Horticulture), Kamrup (R&M), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Pradip Kalita, President, Krishak Sramik Unnayan Parishad, Assam, Lord Enclave, Lakhimi Nagar, Hatigaon, Guwahati-38 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission